## CHIEF JUDGE DIRECTIVE 00-02

State of Colorado Eleventh Judicial District Office of the Chief Judge

## ORDER REQUIRING DISCLOSURES

The undersigned, as Chief Judge of the Eleventh Judicial District, does reach the following findings:

- Mr. Terry Nyberg has been appointed the Court Facilitator for the Eleventh Judicial District in Colorado Children's Code Cases. The Eleventh Judicial District employs family court facilitators.
- 2. In order to discharge his their duties adequately, the Court Facilitator requires access to the records that are maintained by various county Departments of Social or Human Services.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED as follows:

Pursuant to the authority set forth in §§ 19-1-303, 19-1-304(1)(b) and 19-1-307(2)(i), CRS., a standing order is hereby entered which authorizes and directs all county Departments of Social and Human Services to make available to the Court Facilitator employed by the Eleventh Judicial District, all records and reports maintained by such agency.

SO ORDERED this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of August, 2000.

/s/ Kenneth M. Plotz Chief Judge Eleventh Judicial District

cc: Judges and Magistrates of Eleventh Judicial District Clerks of the Court of the Eleventh Judicial District District Attorney, Eleventh Judicial District Office of the Public Defender Directors, County Departments of Social or Human Services Guardian *ad litem* for the Eleventh Judicial District Respondents Counsel for the Eleventh Judicial District

AMEDED 3-3-2017

Patrick W Murphy Chief Judge 11<sup>th</sup> Judicial District